## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-146**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ESTABLISHING THE FRANCHISE APPLICATION FEE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 30.30.030 FOR FRANCHISE APPLICATION PROCESSING AND PUBLICATION EXPENSES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove ("City Council") intends to set a Franchise Application Fee pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) Section 30.30.030 in the amount of \$150,000 to reimburse the City for expenses in connection with the processing of, and publication expenses for, the franchise amendment application submitted by Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC ("Allied") dba Republic Services; and

**WHEREAS**, Allied has agreed to the amount of the Franchise Application Fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby orders and determines to set the Franchise Application Fee required under EGMC Section 30.30.030 fee at One Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$150,000.00). The Franchise Application Fee shall be payable within 30 days of the execution of an amended Franchise Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of May 2021

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-146

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
<b>COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO</b>	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 26, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California